

No. 19-963

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS DANIEL D. BARNHIZER,  
JEFFREY L. HARRISON, DAVID HORTON,  
LEE KOVARSKY, STEPHEN I. VLADECK, AND  
ERNEST A. YOUNG AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ERIN GLENN BUSBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LISA R. ESKOW  
MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(713) 966-0409  
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

October 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THIS COURT TAKES A COMMON-SENSE APPROACH TO RULE 14.1(a) AND ADDRESSES FAIRLY INCLUDED, SUBSIDIARY QUESTIONS THAT IMPLICATE PREDICATE ISSUES, DISPUTED PREMISES, INTEGRAL CONSIDERATIONS, OR ISSUES THAT OTHERWISE ASSIST THIS COURT’S “INTELLIGENT RESOLUTION” OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	6
II. WHETHER INCORPORATION OF AAA RULES IMPLICITLY DELEGATES ARBITRABILITY TO THE ARBITRATOR IS A FAIRLY INCLUDED, SUBSIDIARY QUESTION THAT THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD ADDRESS .....	15
A. The Implied-Delegation Issue Is Fairly Included In The Question Presented And Will Facilitate “An Intelligent Resolution” Of That Question .....	17
B. This Court Should Answer The Implied-Delegation Question To Lend Certainty To A Vitally Important But Unsettled Area of Arbitration Law .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apollo Comput., Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23, 25
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17, 22, 24
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. #50-3 v. G.A. Johnson Constr., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005).....	16, 24
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	3, 8, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	12, 19
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	18
<i>Izumi Seimitus Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha</i> <i>v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	9, 12, 13, 20
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016) .....	24
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum</i> <i>Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978) .....	6, 7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Richardson v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 811 F. App'x 100 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 915 (2019) .....	23
<i>Terminix Int'l Co. v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P'ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	7, 9
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	8, 9
 RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Professor George A. Bermann in Support of Respondent, <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) (No. 17-1272) .....	25
Carolyn M. Branthoover & Max A. Gelertner, <i>U.S. Supreme Court Rejects “Wholly Groundless” Test and Reminds Parties of the Power of the Arbitration Agreement</i> , K&L GATES (Jan. 9, 2019), <a href="https://www.klgates.com/US-Supreme-Court-Rejects-Wholly-Groundless-Test-and-Reminds-Parties-of-the-Power-of-the-Arbitration-Agreement-01-09-2019">https://www.klgates.com/US-Supreme- Court-Rejects-Wholly-Groundless-Test-and- Reminds-Parties-of-the-Power-of-the-Arbitration- Agreement-01-09-2019</a> .....	28
Robert K. Cox, <i>When Your Contract Includes an Arbitration Clause: Who Decides the Arbitrability of the Dispute?</i> , WILLIAMS MULLEN (July 28, 2018), <a href="https://www.williamsmullen.com/news/when-your-contract-includes-arbitration-clause-who-decides-arbitrability-dispute">https://www.williamsmullen.com/ news/when-your-contract-includes-arbitration- clause-who-decides-arbitrability-dispute</a> .....	27
Christopher R. Drahozal & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Contract and Procedure</i> , 94 MARQ. L. REV. 1103 (2011) .....	26
James P. Duffy IV et al., <i>The Third and Sixth Circuit clarify when arbitrators decide arbitrability</i> , REED SMITH (July 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/perspectives/2020/07/the-third-and-sixth-circuit-clarify-when-arbitrators-decide-arbitrability">https://www. reedsmith.com/en/perspectives/2020/07/the- third-and-sixth-circuit-clarify-when-arbitrators- decide-arbitrability</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Facebook Commercial Terms</i> , FACEBOOK, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/legal/commercial_terms/update">https://www.facebook.com/legal/commercial_terms/update</a> .....	27
<i>Gateway-Schmateway: An Exchange Between George Bermann and Alan Rau</i> , 43 PEPP. L. REV. 469 (2016).....	25
<i>Google Arbitration Agreement—Devices, Related Accessories, and Related Subscription Services</i> , GOOGLE STORE HELP, <a href="https://support.google.com/store/answer/9427031?hl=en">https://support.google.com/store/answer/9427031?hl=en</a> .....	27
INT’L CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, RULES OF ARBITRATION OF THE INT’L CHAMBER OF COMMERCE (2011) .....	22
<i>Microsoft User Agreement</i> , MICROSOFT, <a href="https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/servicesagreement">https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/servicesagreement</a> .....	27
<i>Netflix Terms of Use</i> , NETFLIX HELP CENTER, <a href="https://help.netflix.com/legal/termsofuse">https://help.netflix.com/legal/termsofuse</a> .....	26
RESTATEMENT OF THE U.S. LAW OF INT’L COMMERCIAL AND INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION (AM. L. INST., Proposed Final Draft, 2019).....	25
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019) .....	7, 9
Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. ONLINE 233 (2019).....	26
